

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN, ISB #3586  
Chief, Civil Litigation Division

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB #10597  
BRIAN V. CHURCH, ISB #9391  
ALAN W. FOUTZ, ISB #11533  
INGRID C. BATEY, ISB #10022  
Deputy Attorneys General  
CLAY R. SMITH, ISB #6385  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400  
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073  
[megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov)  
[brian.church@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:brian.church@ag.idaho.gov)

JOAN E. CALLAHAN, ISB #9241  
NAYLOR & HALES, P.C.  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
950 W. Bannock Street, Ste. 610  
Boise, ID 83702  
Telephone: (208) 383-9511  
Facsimile: (208) 383-9516  
[joan@naylorhales.com](mailto:joan@naylorhales.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant State of Idaho*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

**DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-329

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
STATE OF IDAHO'S MOTION TO  
RECONSIDER PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION (Dkt. 95)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

LEGAL STANDARD.....1

ARGUMENT FOR RECONSIDERATION.....2

    I.    The Court erred in its interpretation of EMTALA, resulting in an injunction that is internally contradictory and an interpretation of EMTALA that is at odds with the Medicare Act.....2

        A.    The Court’s interpretation of stabilizing treatment does not align with the statutory definition and results in a contradictory injunction .....2

        B.    The Court misunderstands EMTALA to force a state to allow a particular “treatment”—here the taking of an unborn child’s life—which is inconsistent with EMTALA and the Medicare Act.....3

    II.   The Court erred in its interpretation of Idaho Code § 18-622 .....6

        A.    The plain language of Idaho Code § 18-622(3) does not contain an imminency requirement .....7

        B.    Idaho Code § 18-622’s affirmative defense related to the life of the mother is clear .....7

        C.    Even if the Court found the language ambiguous, the Court failed to follow Idaho law on how to determine the meaning of a statute .....8

        D.    The Court also erred in its understanding of the purpose of the Idaho law, which weighs the balance of human life .....8

    III.  The Court erred in concluding that the United States met its heavy burden of showing that it is physically impossible to comply with both statutes and in showing that Idaho’s law effectively nullified EMTALA .....9

        A.    The Court erred in finding that it was physically impossible to comply with both statutes .....9

        B.    There cannot be a direct conflict because EMTALA’s obligations are triggered by the voluntary choice of hospitals.....11

        C.    Idaho’s regulation of abortion does not nullify the anti-patient-dumping purpose of EMTALA .....11

    IV.   When the Court grants reconsideration, it should find that the United States does not have a likelihood of success on the merits ..... 13

V. When the Court grants reconsideration, it should find that the other factors support denying the preliminary injunction .....14

VI. The district court erred in concluding that the United States had a cause of action .....14

VII. The district court erred in concluding that the United States had standing .....15

VIII. The district court erred in concluding that the United States’ understanding of EMTALA did not invade the State’s Tenth Amendment reserved powers and that the interpretation of EMTALA amounted to coercive spending .....17

IX. The Court erred in concluding that this is an as-applied challenge .....19

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 US 387 (2012) .....15

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....14

*Arrington v. Wong*,  
237 F.3d 1066, 1073 (9th Cir. 2001) .....9, 12

*Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996) .....12

*Crossen v. Att’y Gen. of Ky.*,  
344 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Ky. 1972) .....8

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... *passim*

*Earth Island Institute v. Carlton*,  
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) .....10

*Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles*,  
62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995) .....6, 11, 12

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....14

*Goodman v. Sullivan*,  
891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989) .....4

*Hardy v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp. Corp.*,  
(2d Cir. 1999) .....11

*Hawker v. New York*,  
170 U.S. 189 (1898) .....4

*In re Debs*,  
 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....16, 17

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales, Practices, & Products Liability Litigation*,  
 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) .....11

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 US 555 (1992) .....15

*Marshall v. East Carroll Parish Hosp.*,  
 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998) .....12

*Maryland v. King*,  
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....14

*Matter of Baby “K”*,  
 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) .....5, 6

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....5

*Nelson v. City of Albuquerque*,  
 921 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2019) .....1

*Nelson v. Evans*,  
 166 Idaho 815, 464 P.3d 301 (2020) .....8

*New York v. United States*,  
 505 U.S. 144, (1992) .....18

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....17, 18

*Roe v. Wade*,  
 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....1, 8, 17

*Sch. Dist. No. 1J, Multnomah Cnty., Or. v. ACandS, Inc.*,  
 5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993) .....1

*Skydive Ariz., Inc. v. Quattrocchi*,  
 673 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012) .....3

*State v. Clark*,  
168 Idaho 503, 484 P.3d 187 (2021) .....7

*State v. Gomez-Alas*,  
167 Idaho 857, 477 P.3d 911 (2020) .....7

*Texas v. Becerra*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, ---, 2022 WL 3639525, at \*25 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....4, 8

*U.S. v. Mattson*,  
600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979) .....15, 16

*United States v. Arizona*,  
641 F. 3d 339, 351 (9th Cir. 2011), rev’d in part on other grounds,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....15, 16

*United States v. Freter*,  
31 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 1994) .....10

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....4

*United States v. Pearson*,  
274 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2001) .....10

*Vargas v. Del Puerto Hospital*,  
98 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1996) .....12

*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....15

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....5

*Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson*,  
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) .....7

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....4

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., amend. X.....4

**U.S.C.**

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....15  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395.....4, 6  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2).....14  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)-(b), dd(e)(5) .....2  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A).....2  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d) .....14  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(B) .....3  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A) .....2  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f).....11

**IDAHO CODE**

Idaho Code § 18-622 ..... *passim*  
 Idaho Code § 18-622(2)-(3).....2, 3  
 Idaho Code § 18-622(3)..... *passim*  
 Idaho Code § 18-8805(4).....3

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....3  
 42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)(1)(i).....2, 5, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Consolidated Appropriations Act,  
 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, title V, sec. 507(d)(1), 136 Stat. 496 (2022) .....5  
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 3, at 6 (1985), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726, 728.....13  
 John Yoo, *Schumer and Graham are both wrong on abortion: Congress can't legislate it*,  
 The Wash. Post, (Sept. 15, 2022, 2:54 PM EDT),  
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2022/09/15/schumer-graham-abortion-laws-unconstitutional/> .....4
